User Manual
Infratherm Pyrometer
 IN 5  ·  IN 5/5
Per Eskildsen
ContikaHindhøjen 828382 Hinnerupwww.contika.dk
 17
Contents
1.   Scope of delivery.......................................................................................................................18

Note: The length of the measuring area does not affect the accuracy of the pyrometer, but does
affect the resolution of the analog output (2880 steps for the range 4 - 20 mA).
8.1. Ordering example for IN 5
 3 869 040 IN 5, Temperature range  0 to 400 °C
   Optics a = 300 mm
 3 820 560 Connecting cable 5 m length
Order numbers IN 5
8 to 14 µµµµm
Messbereich  Order numbers IN 5/5
5.14 µµµµm
Messbereich
3 869 010 0 to 100 °C  3 869 110 100 to 600 °C
3 869 020 0 to 200 °C  3 869 120 200 to 800 °C
3 869 030 0 to 300 °C  3 869 130 100 to 1300 °C
3 869 040 0 to 400 °C  3 869 140 400 to 2500 °C
3 869 050  0 to 500 °C
3 869 090 0 to 900 °C
3 869 100    - 32 to + 50 °C
 29
8.2. Accessories
8.2.1. Mechanical accessories:
Order No.: Accessory:
3 834 210 Mounting bracket (adjustable)
3 835 160 Air purge
Water cooling system (combination):
3 837 080 Standard water cooling jacket for ambient temperatures up to 170 °C
3 846 100 Mounting tube
3 835 080 Mounting angle
3 835 070 Connecting flange
3 835 160 Air purge
3 835 090 mounting socket
3 835 110 Rear wall for cooling jacket
3 837 230 Water cooling jacket (heavy duty) with integrated air purge for ambient temperatures up
to 280 °C
3 846 120 Flange tube
3 846 620 Vacuum flange KF16 with CaF2–window for IN 5/5
3 846 630 Vacuum flange KF16 with  ZnSe-window for IN 5
3 846 650 Spare window CaF2 Ø 25x3 with Viton-O-ring
3 846 660 Spare window ZnSe Ø 25x3 with Viton-O-ring
8.2.2. Electrical Accessories:
Order No.: Accessory:
3 820 210 Connection cable 2 m long
3 820 560 Connection cable 5 m long
3 820 570 Connection cable 10 m long
3 820 580 Connection cable 15 m long
3 820 590 Connection cable 30 m long
3 820 280  Connection cable 2 m long, temperature resistant up to 200 °C, (Silicone)
3 890 600 Power supply for DIN rail mounting (230 V AC into 24 V DC)
3 890 960 Power supply for DIN rail mounting (115 V AC into 24 V DC)
3 890 610 Galvanic separator for DIN rail mounting (no extra power supply necessary)
3 890 640 DA 4000-N: LED-Digital display with integrated 2 wire supply
3 890 650 DA 4000: like DA 4000-N, but additionally with 2 limit switches
3 890 520 DA 6000: analog input and 2 limit switches, RS 232-interface
3 890 530 DA 6000: analog input and 2 limit switches, RS 485-interface
3 890 660 IP 65-front cover for LED digital display
3 863 010 Converter IW 5-C (4 - 20 mA into 0 - 20 mA)
 30
9. Further information
9.1. Maintenance
The pyrometer has no internal parts which have to be cleaned. The lens can be cleaned with compressed air
which is dry and free of oil. If the lens requires more thorough cleaning, use a soft, dry cloth such as that
used to clean camera objectives.
Caution: Do not clean or touch the lens with acidic or solvent liquids!
The Ge lens of the IN 5 has an anti-reflective coating which appears slightly colored.
Be extremely careful - this layer can easily be rubbed off - this will greatly affect the measuring results!
9.2. Packing instructions
To transport or store the instrument, please use the original box or a box padded with sufficient shock-
absorbing material. For storage in humid areas or shipment overseas, the device should be placed in welded